
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 3 December 2014 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: The Committee Room, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor CNH Attwood 
Vice-Chairman Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes 
   
  Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor JM Bartlett  
 Councillor PL Bettington  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor JLV Kenyon  
 Councillor NP Nenadich  
 Councillor CA North  
 Councillor SJ Robertson  
 Councillor J Stone  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 Councillor DB Wilcox  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  3 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014. 
 

 

5.   SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  
Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so long as 
the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question 
you would like to ask then please submit it no later than two working days before the 
meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be 
provided at the meeting).   
 

 

7.   PRESENTATION ON THE DEMENTIA WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE 
COURTYARD, HEREFORD 
 

 

 Presentation on the Dementia work undertaken by the Courtyard, Hereford 
 

 

8.   WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST 
 

9 - 140 

 To receive a report from the Chief Executive of the Wye Valley NHS Trust on 
the recent CQC Inspection and report. 
 

 

9.   HEALTHWATCH UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive a verbal report on any issues of concern to Healthwatch. 
 

 

10.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT 
 

141 - 168 

 To note a report on the Adult Social Care Local Account. 
 

 

11.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE PEER CHALLENGE 
 

169 - 200 

 To note the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge undertaken in 
June 2014 and to consider the council’s response to the areas for 
improvement identified. 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  3 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

 
12.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
201 - 204 

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 

[...]
 Tel (01432) 383690 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 3 December 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION INSPECTION 

REPORT BY: Chief Executive, Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 
4.1 To receive a presentation on the recent Care Quality Commission Inspection of the 

County Hospital 

5. Recommendation 

 THAT:  The Committee considers and discusses the Patient Care 
Improvement Plan. 
 

6. Alternative Options 
There are no relevant alternative options. 
 

7. Financial Implications 
7.1 There are no financial implications to this report.  

 

8. 
8.1 

Legal Implications 
There are no legal implications to this report. 

9 Appendixes 

 Appendix 1 – Presentation 

Appendix 2 – CQC Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Report 

Appendix 3 – Wye Valley NHS Trust Patient Care Improvement Plan  

 

10 Background Papers 

10.1 None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

9



10



November 14

1

Herefordshire’s health service provider

The Patient Care 
Improvement Plan 

Progress as at November 2014

Richard Beeken 
Chief Executive

Herefordshire’s health service provider

Themes
Patient Flow & Urgent Care demands
Internal

• Ambulatory emergency care – averaging 11/day
• Emergency Physician of the Day (EPOD)(8:00 a.m. – 8:00 

p.m.) – reducing Length of Stay
• Acute medicine – 2 new consultants February 2015
• Discharge bundle and process improvement

External
• System Resilience Plan – capacity and demand schemes
• Vanguard Unit 2014/15.  Bed capacity increases planned 

thereafter
• 2nd wave resilience monies – weekend discharge team

Appendix 1

11



November 14

2

Herefordshire’s health service provider

Themes

Leadership – A&E

• Service Unit Director (SUD) appointment (Urgent Care) made and 
commenced on 1st October 2014

• SUD and Clinical Dir
[...]
efordshire’s health service provider

Themes

Estates issues

• A&E majors area expansion – April 2015
• A&E children’s waiting area – March 2015
• Security input improvements to A&E
• Midwifery Led Unit (MLU) development – charitable 

funds - Autumn 2015
• Clinical waste issues at community hospitals resolved
• Roll out Trust Development Authority Infection, 

Prevention and Control (TDA IPC) recommendations 

14



November 14

5

Herefordshire’s health service provider

Themes

Outpatients

• Improved capacity planning through annual planning 
process – reduced overbooking from 2015/16

• Outpatient footprint expansion – Fred Bulmer Unit –
Autumn 2015

Herefordshire’s health service provider

Buddying arrangement with University 
Hospitals Birmingham NHS FT

LEADERSHIP

• Leadership/management 
development (especially 
clinical mentorship)

• Recruitment challenges –
New ways of working, new 
clinical roles

GOVERNANCE

• Mortality review and 
learning

• Incident, complaint 
processes and learning

• Risk management
• Clinical information 

development

CAPACITY

• IT/EPR development
• Business case development 

15



November 14

6

Herefordshire’s health service provider

How will we know when we have 
improved?
• Exec team to develop 12 key outcomes of success – for 

Board and TDA agreement. Possible outcomes include:-

• Elimination of avoidable harm in urgent care pathway
• NHS Constitutional standards safely met
• Staff turnover and vacancy improvement
• Improved staff and patient survey results
• Meeting NHS England 7/7 working standards
• Mortality indicator improvements
• Incident reporting in national upper quartile
• Improved “patients charter” times in outpatients

Herefordshire’s health service provider

Questions?

16



This report describes our judgement of the quality of care at this hospital. It is based on a combination of what we found
when we inspected, information from our ‘Intelligent Monitoring’ system, and information given to us from
[...]
 towards patients and people who used services.

Summary of findings

3 Hereford County Hospital Quality Report 14/10/2014 19



In critical care services we found that services required improvement.
We saw higher than expected mortality from the recent ICNARC audit data. We saw the trust had taken some steps to
improve this (e.g. matching Michigan initiative).

We saw that at times there were insu�icient medical sta� to manage this service. We saw that bed occupancy was
higher than national averages. Operations had been cancelled due to lack of critical care beds. We also noted that some
patients were treated in the theatre recovery area when critical care beds were not available.

The service also managed the HDU beds, which were not located in critical care. This stretched the nursing resource in
managing two separate areas.

We saw poor compliance with mandatory training. There was a poor culture of incident reporting, which was as a result
of lack of feedback of actions arising from previous incidents.

We found that overall, the service was caring towards patients and people who used the service.

In maternity services we found that services required improvement.
We found that rates for caesarean section along with those of instrument delivery (e.g. forceps) in maternity were higher
than the national average.

We saw that maternity services were not always making changes quickly following reported incidents. Lack of access to
a second theatre had been identified from a previous incident. No contingency plan was currently in place.

We saw that the service was cluttered and cramped; equipment was stored in corridors. One piece of equipment
showed it was last serviced in 2011.

Plans to make changes to the service had not engaged sta�. They believed the plans would result in less space and
greater problems. The worries remained unresolved. Sta� felt unable to influence decision making. Sta� felt health
record systems did not allow them to see all the records the
[...]
rt 14/10/2014 24



The unit had a clinical audit programme to monitor
adherence to guidance. There was good
multidisciplinary working by critical care sta� and
mutual respect for all sta� in the department. There
was a need to ensure that suitably experienced
doctors and nurses are available to provide care out
of hours during weekends and evenings.
Patients and relatives told us that sta� were caring
and compassionate, and we also observed this
during our inspection. Sta� built up trusting
relationships with patients and their relatives by
working in an open, honest and supportive way.
There was strong local leadership of the unit.

Maternity
and
gynaecology

Requires improvement ––– While sta� were found to be caring, we also found
that the maternity and family planning services
required improvement to be safe, e�ective and
responsive to the needs of local people.
Sta� provided kind and compassionate care.
However, there were risks that were not reported or
monitored through the governance processes. The
risk register did not reflect the concerns described
to us. Changes following recent incidents had not
been implemented.
The facilities were small for the number of births.
There was not an e�ective second theatre. Lack of
sta� was causing a delayed response. There
appeared to be a plan for addressing some of this,
but sta� told us they didn’t think it was the right
location, and had no opportunity to influence the
decision making.
The service did not have a midwife-led unit,
although a plan was in place. There was a birthing
pool.
There was a high induction, instrumental delivery
and caesarean section rate, not all of which was
being reviewed to address. There was no
bereavement facilities and little vision or
innovation. Outcomes were monitored, but there
were few actions to address outcomes that fell
outside the national average.

Services for
children and
young
people

Requires improvement ––– Sta� in the special care baby unit and the children’s
ward were po
[...]
eted
this training they told us they had, but could not recall
when they had done so and some thought it was out of
date. They were aware of how to identify risk factors for
abuse of children and how to report concerns. The lack
of up-to-date training meant sta were delivering care
and support unaware of the latest guidance on their
safeguarding responsibilities.

• Medical sta did not receive training in the safeguarding
of children as part of their induction. This had been
entered on the risk register in June 2011 and remained
unresolved. This meant there was no system for
ensuring medical sta had the knowledge to protect
children from abuse, identify the signs or knew their
responsibilities for reporting concerns.

• The safeguarding lead said they could not “report
accurate compliance reports” regarding safeguarding
training. This meant sta could be delivering care and
support who had never received the necessary training
and were therefore not aware of how to recognise
potential abuse or raise concerns.

Services for children and young people

84 Hereford County Hospital Quality Report 14/10/2014 100



• An audit of compliance that sta� in A&E were checking
the patient record system for safeguarding alerts had
been completed. In March 2013 31% of the records had
an incomplete or incorrect check. The system was
changed and re-audited in September 2013 when the
number decreased to 22% of records being incorrect or
incomplete. This meant that children received care and
treatment from sta� that were unaware of child
protection concerns.

Mandatory training
• We looked at the training records on the children’s ward
and the special care baby unit. There was no trust-wide
system for recording mandatory or other training.
Therefore, each manager devised their own training
system.

• The training records on the special care baby unit were
handwritten and it was not possible to follow a specific
sta� member’s training record because they were not
clearly documented.

• 
[...]
 Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To note the publication of the Adult Social Care Local Account 13/14. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) The Committee note the publication of the report 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

141



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Paul Harris – Performance Lead (Adults & Wellbeing) on Tel (07792) 881832 

 

Key considerations 

3 All councils with a remit for adult social care are required by government to produce 
an annual local account of services. This relates to the replacement of the role of the 
regulator, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in assessing council performance by a 
lighter-touch approach, which emphasises local accountability and sector and peer-
led assessment.  A peer challenge of adult social care was undertaken in June 2014 
with the recommendations and action plan published and reviewed by Cabinet in 
October 2014. 

4 The purpose of local accounts is twofold; to communicate with and promote 
accountability to the local community, and to support benchmarking, peer review and 
sector led improvement. 

5 National guidance leaves the format and content to be determined locally. The 
approach agreed for Herefordshire is to address the challenges and requirements 
by:- 

a. Producing the document as a web based PDF, available online but easy to print 
off hard copies; 

b. Having a tone and style aimed at citizen audience; 

c. Having the comprehensive underpinning data published separately and 
referenced, interwoven and analysed throughout the account. (e.g. statutory 
returns, user and carer surveys, complaints reports, CQC reports on providers, 
national census data) 

d. Being balanced and therefore credible– good news and bad news, both in context 
and evidence based 

e. Giving the context of national policy, financial challenges and the range of 
organisations that deliver social care 

f. Having a structure based on the national perfor
[...]
ial care performance team
Herefordshire Council, Nelson House, Whitecross road Hereford HR4 9DG
We will use your feedback to help shape the next Local Account (2014-15)

166



23

Feedback form
1. How did you find out about the Local Account?

5. Are you a user of our adult social care services, or do you care for someone who does?

Poster

Other - please specify

3. Overall, how would you describe this Local Account?  Tick as many as necessary 

2. What do you think of the:
1

4. If you have any ideas on how we can improve our Local Account, please tell us 
(i.e., design, more information, language used, etc.)

Comments (to add further information or if you would like to be involved in future
reports please fill in your email address in the box below)

Website Newspaper Library

Interesting

Content with 1 being poor and 4 being excellent Please select

Confusing Informative Boring

2 3 4

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

Facts & figures  with 1 being poor and 4 being excellent Please select

Photographs used with 1 being poor and 4 being
excellent

Please select

Case studies used in the report with 1 being poor and
4 being excellent

Please select

Structured Not enough information

Herefordshire 
Council website

167



herefordshire.gov.uk
168



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director for Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260048 

 

 

MEETING: HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 3rd December 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Outcome of Adult Social Care Peer Challenge 
and action plan 

REPORT BY: Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the outcome of the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge undertaken in June 2014 and 
to consider the council’s response to the areas for improvement identified. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) note the outcome of the review attached at Appendix 1;   
(b) note the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to the areas for 

improvement identified   

AGENDA ITEM 11

169



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director for Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260048 

 

Alternative Options 

1 No alternative options presented.  This report is for information purposes and has 
been approved by Cabinet in October 2014.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The council is required to submit a response to the report outlining how it intends to 
address each of the identified areas for improvement, the timescales for action to be 
undertaken, and the monitoring and evaluation arrangements.  

3 To provide Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to make 
further recommendations as part of the improvement process of a key priority area for 
the council.  

Key Considerations 

 

4 A peer challenge was undertaken in June 2014 (23rd June – 26th June 2014).  

5 The review was led by Mr David Stevens, Director of Adult Social Care, Sandwell 
Metropolitan Borough Council and supported by the following people: 

• Keymn Whervin – Expert by Experience 

• Liam Waldron – Expert by Experience 

• Councillor Yvonne Davies – Cabinet Member Sandwell 

• Sue Alexander – Head of Service (Worcestershire) 

• Chris Lewington – Head of Service (Warwickshire) 

• Eddie Clarke – WMADASS Peer Challenge Programme Lead 

 

6 The Peer Challenge team were provided with a number of key documents prior to the 
visit including a self-assessment completed by the Adults and Wellbeing directorate 
leadership team.  

7 During the onsite visit, the review team interviewed a number of stakeholders 
including: 

• Service users and carers (both at the council offices and at the service locations) 

• Front line staff and managers 

• Clinical Commissioning Group Senior Leaders 

• Senior leaders within NHS provider organisations 

• Members, Health Overview and Scr
[...]
 1 - An outline work programme for the Committee. 

16. Background Papers 
16.1 None identified. 

202



Appendix 1 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
ITEMS IDENTIFIED FOR INCLUSION IN THE WORK PROGRAMME 

Draft Work Programme 
 

Wednesday 4 February 2015 at 2:30pm 

Accountability Session To hold a public accountability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shall focus on Public 
Health, Health and Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch 
Herefordshire. 

Children’s Safeguarding 
Performance Data 

To examine and challenge the performance data on 
children’s safeguarding. 

Healthwatch update To receive  a verbal report on any issues of concern 

Wednesday 29 April 2015 at 10:00am  

Accountability Session  To hold a public accountability session for organisations 
within the health sector.  This session shall focus on 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Arden, 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Area Team 

Healthwatch update To receive  a verbal report on any issues of concern 

Corporate Parenting To receive a report on the proposed training programme for 
Members following the elections in May 2015 

 
The following issues are suggestions from the public for inclusion 
 

The impact of housing developments in Herefordshire on Hereford hospital and other social 
services 

 
 
 
 
 
The following matters shall be dealt with via briefing notes 
 

• Changes to the scrutiny arrangements of Herefordshire Council including risks, mitigation 
and proposed changes 

• An update on the use of mobile devices by social workers 
• 2gether NHS Foundation Trust headlines for Key Performance Indicators 

203



204


	Agenda
	
	8 WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST
	Appendix 1_PCIP HOSC presentation Nov14
	Appendix 2_Wye Valley Trust CQC Quality Report
	Appendix 3_PCIP_Corporate plan_05.11.2014(1)

	10 Adult Social Care Local Account
	LOCAL ACCOUNT VERSION 5 Job No 1276 final for cabinet

	11 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PEER CHALLENGE
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, Shire Hall, 
Hereford on Wednesday 3 December 2014 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor CNH Attwood (Chairman) 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, Brig P Jones CBE, J Norris, CA North, SJ Robertson, 

J Stone and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors C Nicholls, GJ Powell and AJW Powers 
  
Officers: H Coombes (Director for Adults Wellbeing), P Deneen (Independent Chairman, 

Healthwatch Herefordshire), G Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities 
and Corporate), B Norman (Assistant Director, Governance) and DJ Penrose 
(Governance Services) 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors JM Bartlett, KS Guthrie, PL Bettington, JLV 
Kenyon, NP Nenadich and DB Wilcox. 
 

40. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor J Norris for Councillor JLV Kenyon. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

42. MINUTES   
 
The Minute of the meeting held on the 24th November 2014 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

43. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
None. 
 

44. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

45. PRESENTATION ON THE DEMENTIA WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE COURTYARD, 
HEREFORD   
 
The Committee received a presentation from Ms P Allen, in which she highlighted the 
following points: 
 

 That Herefordshire had the lowest diagnosis rate for dementia at 32% of people living 
with dementia having a formal diagnosis which was below the national average of 
48%.  



 

 

 In 2010 The Courtyard had secured EU and Council funding to establish its Arts 
and Older People project, the aim of which was to reduce the isolation of older 
people through direct access to the arts.  The Project undertook training aimed at 
unpaid carers, carer professionals and artists around specific themes such as 
Creativity and Communications 

 

 The Courtyard had been involved in awareness raising with the Alzheimer 
Society and was the first arts centre to become involved with the initiative. It had 
been part of the Prime Ministers Challenge Group which had designed a series of 
industry standards to support arts venues to become more dementia friendly. 
 

 That there had been over 14,000 attendances to the projects, events and training 
and that these numbers had risen every year. The Courtyard was committed to 
its older people’s agenda and was intending to expand its provision.  

 
In the ensuing discussion the following issues were raised: 
 

 That the programme was engaged with local third sector partners, but had less 
interaction with GP surgeries. 

 

 Funding was mainly from the Big Lottery, but the paid for activities also helped to 
keep it going.  The Courtyard was keen for the programme to be self sufficient 
and income generating, but it was hard to put a monetary value of the services 
that were offered. 

 

 That the work would be part of the Dementia Implementation Plan, of which the 
Courtyard was a major participant. 

 

 That this work fell into the area of ‘social prescribing’ and Dr Watts undertook to 
direct fellow GPs toward the Courtyard’s programmes. 
 

 That other programmes such as the Rural Pub Arts had suffered from 
inconsistent funding which meant that it had not been possible to keep running it. 

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Allen for her presentation. 

 
 

46. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee received a presentation on the recent Care Quality Commission report of 
its Inspection of the County Hospital by Mr R Beeken, Chief Executive and Mr M Takolia, 
Interim Chairman of the Trust. The following points were raised: 
 

 That there were significant service challenges around the Urgent Care Pathway. 
There was a lack of depth of leadership across A&E, and that the Trust as a whole 
was an immature organisation which did not learn from its mistakes. 

 

 That whilst demand had exceeded supply for some time, the County Hospital had 
not made itself more efficient in order to meet the needs of the patients. There had 
been a 7% increase in admissions to A&E over the year, and a concomitant 23% 
increase in emergency admission to the hospital.  Recruitment of consultant staff 
was a problem for the Trust, and the working hours of existing staff had been 
extended in order to ensure that a consultant would be present in A&E. New ways of 
working were being looked at, including introducing advanced care practitioners and 
advanced nursing staff.  



 

 

 Patient length of stay in hospital was good compared to other hospitals, but bed 
occupancy was higher than the hospitals peers.  This meant that here was a huge 
problem when there was a surge in demand. 

 

 The concerns raised by the Care Quality Commission were being taken seriously 
and had been addressed in an overarching improvement plan, attached to the 
Agenda. 

 

 The Urgent Care System was being improved by the introduction of the ambulatory 
care system, was a patient focused service where some conditions could be 
delivered on an outpatient basis. Ambulatory emergency care cases were averaging 
11 a day. 

 

 Work was in hand with external partners on the System Resilience Plan.  Mobile day 
surgery units were in place in order to ensure that elective routine surgery could be 
continued.  There were insufficient specialist staff to be able to offer a seven day a 
week discharge, and the Trust would need to be creative in order to be able to offer 
this service 

 

 That there would be improved capacity in outpatient units through a capacity 
planning process of human resources and the available physical space.  Work had 
been undertaken with the HCCG to reduce demand on secondary care. 

 

 That the Executive Board would develop twelve key outcomes against which the 
Hospital would deliver in order to ensure that the process had been successful.  

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 

 

 That non-recurrent funding from central government was not helpful in this situation, 
as it did not allow for long term planning and it was not possible to build resilience 
with such funding. 

 

 That the Hospital had worked with the Council regarding the plans for economic and 
population growth within the city and the County. 

 

 That the role and membership of the Trust’s Board had been strengthened in order 
to ensure that they would have better oversight of the operation of the Trust.  New 
members included Richard Humphreys from the Kings Fund and Andrew Cotton, 
previously the Chief Executive of the Powys Teaching Health Board who would 
bring a greater understanding of cross border issues.  The Board do ward rounds, 
and had regular contact with patients. 

 
In reply to a question, the Clinical Lead, HCCG said that there was a problem recruiting 
GPs in Herefordshire, and alternative clinical models were being looked at such as 
employing Physicians Assistants in practices. 

 

 That a series of activities were in hand to improve the discharge process.  These 
included short, high intensity ward rounds by consultants.  AS well as increasing the 
Trust’s own transport capacity, discussions were in hand with the St John’s 
Ambulance Service in order to facilitate transport following discharge.  Electronic 
record keeping would also speed up the discharge process by allowing for 
medication to be provided in a more timely fashion. 
 

 That every patient had a named nurse and consultant when admitted to hospital.  
There were matrons on the wards, and it was ensured that they were not numbered 



 

amongst the working nurses on that ward in order to allow them to liaise with 
families and deal with discharges. 

 

 That no staff posts had been held back for financial reasons.  As the Hospital was 
small and geographically isolated, it was struggling to recruit specialist staff. 
Teaching hospitals were more of a draw for staff. 

 

 That delayed transfer of care was usually blamed for bed blocking, but some 
patients at the Acute or Community Hospitals should be moved to alternative 
accommodation.  There was a belief that there were periods when there was a 
disproportionate influx of patients from the Powys Health Board area, but whilst 
there were times when more patients were admitted, this was not a chronic problem. 

 

 That patient notes were held electronically by GPs, with the exception of some 
patients with long medical histories.  The availability of patient’s notes did not delay 
appointments, but it could reduce the quality of the decisions made the physician.  
Funds had been received for the introduction of electronic patient records at the 
Trust.  This was not just an IT project but also a cultural change for the organisation.  

 

 That the Hospital was spending a lot of time being scrutinised at the moment by 
various part of the NHS structure.  University Hospitals Birmingham NHS 
Foundation Trust had provided a diagnostic for the hospital in order to ensure that 
they were in a position to provide the appropriate support during this period. They 
were proving to be very helpful, but there was a need to accelerate the help they 
were given to ensure that targets would be met. 

 

 That, with regard to both adults and children’s safeguarding, the contracts to an 
agency for nursing staff were let to a set standard of training that staff were 
expected to meet.  Individual policies and procedures did differ for every 
organisation.  The nursing establishment was improving, so it was possible to 
release staff for additional training when required. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That  
 

a) the report be noted; and; 
 

b) That the Trust be invited to provide an update to the Committee at their 
meeting in March 2015.  

 
47. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   

 
The Committee noted an updated report from the independent Chairman of 
Herefordshire Healthwatch. 
 
The Independent Chairman said that the report was designed to assure the Committee 
that Healthwatch was active across the health and social care landscape in the County, 
and to highlight that it was working collaboratively with all agencies to ensure the best 
outcomes for Herefordshire. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 
That there was sufficient contact with the Wye Valley NHS Trust, and a series of enter 
and view visits were in place, as well as regular consultations with  
 



 

That there was a programme of visits to community hospitals in place, and Leominster 
and Ross would be visited in the New Year.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

48. ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT   
 
The Committee noted the Adult Social Care Local Account 2013/14. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that the culture around 
Direct Payments was changing in order to ensure that service users were in a position to 
make the best choices for themselves.  There were some areas that the market was not 
yet ready to provide, and a clear demand for some services was required in order for the 
market to be in apposition to fulfil them. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

49. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PEER CHALLENGE   
 
The Committee noted a report on the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that the process had 
been critical but fair, and had highlighted areas that had been reviewed. In response, a 
year-long consultation and dialogue for change was in place in Adult Social Care. 
 
It was noted that if assessments and support plans were effective, then people should 
have the right amount allocated in their direct payment and therefore claw back of any 
unspent funds would be the exception not the norm.   If users were not able to find the 
appropriate services, then the Council could commission them on their behalf.  There 
was a full assessment before any claw back took place, which was why the action in the 
peer challenge report in terms of prioritising actions had been marked as a lower priority 
for the service. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That: 
 

a) The Committee note the outcome of the review attached at Appendix 1 of 
the report, and; 
 

b) note the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to the areas 
for improvement that had been identified. 

 
50. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee noted and updated its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5pm CHAIRMAN 


